
www.woodbridgebath.com

Customer Service Phone: 562-229-0088.  (Monday - Friday 9 AM - 5 PM Pacific Standard Time)
Or Email: help@woodbridgebath.com

Installation Instructions

SHOWER BASE
SMC SLATE STONE

Thank you for purchasing a Shower Pan. Please read the instructions carefully prior to installing the pan. 
Thease are basic instructions for the installation of a shower pan in a step-by-step sequence that will work 
in most  types of installations. If you have an installation that is not covered in this manual, please contact 
WOODGRIDGE directly for additional information to cover your application. 

WARNING: Please inspect the shower pan for any breakage and report any damage to the store of
purchase. Allow the shower pan to acclimate to room temperature before installing.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A 1

B 1

Solid Surface Shower Base 

Plastic Drain Cover

*Measurements are ± 1/8" and subject to change without notice
*Make sure the drain hole in the subfloor or slab is large enough (6" diameter recommended) and aligns with the hole in the shower floor.

shower floor may require procedures other than those shown. Plan ahead to ensure that wall framework 
construction is correctly sized, plumb, and square.   

We can not anticipate every possible installation situation or condition. The variety of installations possible for this 

Nominal Sz. Dim. A Dim. B Dim. C Dim. D Dim. EITEM:
60" × 30" 60"
60" × 30" 60" 30" 51-3/4"  14-1/8"
60" × 32" 60" 32" 51-3/4"  15-1/8"
60" × 32" 60" 32" 51-3/4"  15-1/8"

  
  
  

VET-6030-L
VET-6030-R
VET-6032-L
VET-6032-R

30" 51-3/4"  14-1/8"8-1/4"
8-1/4"
8-1/4"
8-1/4"

60" × 34" 60"
60" × 34" 60" 34" 51-3/4"  16-1/8"
60" × 36" 60" 36" 51-3/4"  17-1/8"
60" × 36" 60" 36" 51-3/4"  17-1/8"

VET-6034-L
VET-6034-R
VET-6036-L
VET-6036-R

34" 51-3/4"  16-1/8"8-1/4"
8-1/4"
8-1/4"
8-1/4"

  
  
  

48" × 32" 48"
48" × 32" 48" 32" 39-3/4"  15-1/8"
48" × 36" 48" 36" 39-3/4"  17-1/8"
48" × 36" 48" 36" 39-3/4"  17-1/8"

VET-4832-L
VET-4832-R
VET-4836-L
VET-4836-R

32" 39-3/4"  15-1/8"8-1/4"
8-1/4"
8-1/4"
8-1/4"

  
  
  

60" × 34" 60"
60" × 36" 60" 36" 30"  17-1/8"
48" × 32" 48" 32" 24"  15-1/8"
48" × 36" 48" 36" 24"  17-1/8"

VET-6034-C
VET-6036-C
VET-4832-C
VET-4836-C

34" 30"  16-1/8"30"
60" × 32" 60"VET-6032-C 32" 30"  15-1/8"30"
60" × 30" 60"VET-6030-C 30" 30"  14-1/8"30"

30"
24"
24"

SHOWER FLOOR & DRAIN OPENING - CONSTRUCTION DIMENSIONS

ABAB

LEFT HAND DRAIN RIGHT HAND DRAIN

E

B

A

C D

CENTER HOLE
A

B
C D

E

A

B
CD

E
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1. Product Specification
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2. Required Tools

PencilLevel
(Recommended Laser Level) Square

Pipe Wrench Slip Joint Pliers
Woodworking Tools
(Required for Building 
a Solid Wood Frame)

Screw Driver

Personal Safety 
Equipment

3.SPECIAL NOTE ON ADHESIVE!!!

Please read the following instructions carefully before purchasing adhesive. lf an incorrect adhesive choice 
leads to serious damage to the wall panel or hinders the installation process, we cannot be held responsible 
for such incidents.

Recommended Adhesive: Heavy Duty Construction Adhesive (Clear or White)

Our products are primarily designed for installation in the shower areas of bathrooms. They are compatible 
with a variety of building surface materials including Mold Tough Drywall, Hardiebacker Cement Board, 
Plywood, and existing Shower Tiles, among others.

The adhesive you need should be compatible with the specific surface you intend to bond with our product. If 
you are uncertain about the type and brand of adhesive required, we recommend consulting with local 
building material suppliers, such as Home Depot or Lowe's. Alternatively, you can seek advice from your 
contractor or reach out to our after-sales department for assistance at help@woodbridgebath.com.

Please note that building regulations vary by state and city. Ensure that our products comply with your local 
building codes before purchase and installation. This is especially important for both residential and 
commercial buildings. Additionally, a waterproof inspection by your local building inspection department is 
required before installation of our products.

100% clear 
silicone sealant

Mortar Mix 
or Grout

12

Caulking gun

Tape Measure

2 3 4 5 6 7

2
1

3
4

5
6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

GROUT
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4. Preparation Tips

5. Installing The Pan

Note: If the shower base you purchased has side drainage, to expedite drainage speed, place the drain hole 
of the base on the same side as the shower head.

1. For new construction, build a wood or steel stud framework for the shower enclosure. Dry fit the shower 
floor to ensure the recommended 3/16"  gap exists between the shower floor, the side wall studs, and the 
back wall studs.

Preparing the Installation Site:

• Open the shower pan and inspect the product for any damage.

• Clean and scrape the floor of the shower pan alcove. This space must be free of any debris in order to 
achieve proper adhesion with the thin-set mortar.

• Measure the size of the alcove to ensure that the pan and panels fit properly.

• Trial fit the pan in the alcove and make sure that the drain location lines up properly with the shower pan. 
In a three-wall application, the pan should slide in easily with approximately 1/16" - 1/8" spacing 
between the studs and the pan. Placing a level on the pan, check that the pan sits levelly on the floor. 
Finally, lean the pan back or remove it from the alcove.
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2. All of the shower bases require purchasing a round shower strainer type drain for use with a standard 2"
(51mm) plastic schedule 40 waste pipe. Figure B shows the typical drain assembly. Before installing the drain 
into the shower base, remove the strainer (Fig B). This will be installed after the shower base is in its final 
position. Cut the waste pipe height so that the drain body will fit snugly in the shower base. Apply 100% clear 
silicone sealant between the drain body and shower base.

3. Mix a non-shrinking bedding material such as mortar(made from a mixture of water, sand and Portland 
cement )and apply enough bedding material to support the entire bottom of the shower base.

Note:

Concrete is NOT recommended. The shower base is NOT to be supported by the base flange.

a. Drain is NOT included and must be purchased separately.

b. Before using 100% clear silicone sealant, make sure that the surfaces of both the shower base and the 
drain body are clean, dry, and free from oil. Use a caulking gun or a similar tool to evenly apply the 
silicone sealant to the surfaces where they come into contact. Gently press with your hand to ensure even 
distribution of the silicone sealant and a tight seal.
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4. After the bedding material has been poured and before it sets,lower the shower base into position with the 
drain assembly sliding over the waste pipe (Fig. C). Ensure that the shower base makes even contact with the 
floor and verify that the base is level in two directions, as illustrated in Figure D.

Note: Allow the bedding material to fully harden before placing any weight on the bottom of the shower 
base. Reinstall the strainer and perform a water test on the drain and plumbing to ensure there are 
no leaks.

WARNING: Cleaning products with labels that say “not suitable for use with acrylic” SHOULD NOT BE USED. 
Read all labels carefully.

6. Cleaning And Maintenance

POST-INSTALLATION CLEAN-UP
• Remove all construction debris. Tile grout can be removed using a wooden popsicle stick or tongue 

depressor. Do not use wire brushes or any other metal implements on the surface.

• Post-installation clean-up can generally be completed using warm water and liquid dishwashing 
detergent. Stubborn dirt or stains may be removed using granular Spic and Span® mixed with water.

• Painter's naphtha can be used to remove excess adhesives and/or wet oil-based paint.

• Excessively hot water may cause surface damage.

• HARSH CHEMICALS SHOULD NEVER BE USED ON THE SHOWER BASE SURFACE. Clean after use with a mild 
liquid household detergent cleaner. Do not use Lestoil, Lysol Disinfectant (spray or concentrate), or Lysol 
Basin, Tub and Tile Cleaner, Windex, Mr. Clean, Dow Disinfectant Bathroom Cleaner, or cleaning products 
in aerosol cans.

• Do not use wire brushes, knives, or sharp objects to remove stains, cigarette tar deposits, or other surface 
blemishes.

AFTERCARE AND CLEANING
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• Abrasive cleaners or powders must not be used, as they will dull the surface. If the glossy surface loses its 
sheen, dulled areas or light scratches can be restored by rubbing with a white "automotive type" polishing 
compound and waxing with a "liquid wax."

• Do not wax areas where you walk or stand.

• Do not allow nail polish remover, acetone, dry cleaning fluid, paint remover, or other solvents to come into 
contact with the surface.

• Clean the surrounding surface immediately after using caustic drain cleaners.

• Burning cigarettes will damage the surface.

• Should damage to the fixture occur, repairs can be made quickly and easily.

• Please avoid letting hair dye come into contact with the wall panel. If it accidentally splashes onto the wall 
panel, clean it as soon as possible to minimize potential damage. Otherwise, the wall panel may fade or 
discolor and become damaged.
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Woodbridge warrants its products as listed in below to be free of material and workmanship 
defect, subjected to the limitations set forth in this limited warranty.

To obtain warranty and replacement parts, please send e-mail to help@woodbridgebath.com with the original receipt information, 
Woodbridge will determine whether to repair or replace your product, issue a refund or issue a credit.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF OTHERS

DISCLAIMER

This limited warranty is non-transferable and only applies to products purchased and installed in the United States and Canada

Bathtub, Whirlpool/Air Bubble Massage Tub, Cold Plunge, Wooden Tub: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and 
workmanship.
Sauna room and Sauna Tent: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

 Solid Surface Shower Wall Panel, Shower Base: 10 Years limited warranty to be free from material defects.
 Stainless Steel Sink: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.
Medicine Cabinet, LED Mirror: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.
Granite, Marble, Engineered Quartz Vanity Top: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.
Vanity and Vanity Top: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.
Faucet: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.
Toilet and Bidet: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.

Drain Cover and PVC Drain: 1 Year limited to be free of defects in material and workmanship.
Shower Door: Lifetime warranty on glass components and 1 Year limited on other hardware.

This limited warranty excludes all industrial, commercial and business usage. Proof of purchase (original sales receipt) from the original purchaser, Description 
and pictures of defect, model number or model description must be provided to Woodbridge Bath for all warranty claims and Woodbridge Bath IS NOT responsible 
for labor cost, removal or installation costs.

This limited warranty shall not apply to goods which have been subject to accident, negligence, improper installation, product abuse, product misuse, or use of 
cleaners containing abrasives, alcohol or other organic solvents, whether performed by a contractor, service company, or yourself, are excluded from this 
warranty.

This warranty does not cover surface damaged caused by use of chemicals that break through or dissolve the surface finish or damage caused by the accidental 
dropping of sharp or heavy objects. lmproper care and use of abrasive cleaners and will void the warranty.

During this limited warranty period if a malfunction occurs and after inspection it is determined that a defect developed during normal use, Woodbridge will as at 
its election proceed withon any of the following options:

(1) repair or replace the defective part(s) or product(s) at cost
(2) issue a refund of the original purchase price of the product(s) (Valid within 30 days from the date of purchase)
(3) issue a credit to be applied toward the purchase of a new product. Shipping/delivery charges may apply and are in sole discretion.

Except as expressly provided, there shall be no warranty or obligation, express or implied, oral or statutory. No dealer or other person has the authority to make 
any warranties or representations concerning or its products. In no event shall be held responsible for any such warranties or representations.

Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion on limitation of special, incidental or consequential 
damages, so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, you may also have other rights which vary from 
state/province to state/province.

Inspecting the unit prior to installation is the responsibility of the installer or building contractor who acts on behalf of the user. They are responsible for ensuring 
the unit is free of defect or damage. Notices are placed on the unit and on the shipping carton advising the installer of this responsibility. In the event of a 
problem, the unit must not be installed. Woodbridge is not responsible for failures or damage that could have been discovered, repaired, or avoided by proper
inspection and testing prior to installation.

Damage occurring in transit is the responsibility of the carrier. The user or installer MUST open the crate and inspect the unit for damage when it is delivered. If 
damage is discovered, it must be reported immediately to the seller and the carrier in writing, and an inspection requested. Failure of the carrier to respond 
should be reported to the seller and the carrier. Your freight claims should be filed promptly thereafter.

This limited warranty does not cover any liability for consequential or incidental damages, all of which are hereby expressly disclaimed, or the extension beyond 
the duration of this limited warranty of any implied limited warranties, including those of merchant ability or fitness for an intended purpose.

Caution:
NEVER use cleaners containing abrasive cleaners, ammonia, bleach, acids, waxes, alcohol, solvents or other products that are not recommend for Chrome finish 
will void the warranty.
Woodbridge products should be installed by a fully insured and licensed contractor only. Installation by anyone other than fully insured and licensed contractor 
will void this limited warranty.

WARRANTY
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Please don't hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

California (Norwalk)Distribution Center 
15600 Blackburn Ave, Norwalk, CA 90650

New Jersey (Somerset)Distribution Center 
635 Pierce St, Somerset, NJ 08873

Florida(Orlando)Distribution Center 
13645 S Orange Ave, Orlando, FL 32824

Canada(Ontario)Distribution Center 
615 Orwell Street, Unit B, Mississauga, ON L5A2W4, Canada

Customer Service Phone: 562-229-0088.  (Monday - Friday 9 AM - 5 PM Pacific Standard Time)
Or Email: help@woodbridgebath.com

IMPORTANT!
DO NOT USE: Abrasive cleaners such as: acid, ammonia, bleach, and similar solutions. Use of such solutions may cause 

corrosion, finish peeling, and/or dull the surface. 

DO NOT USE: Abrasive sponges or cloth. Never use steel, wool, or wired brushes that will permanently scratch the surface.

Retain these installation instructions for future reference!

Thank you for using WOODBRIDGE products!
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Téléphone du service à la clientèle: 562 -229 -0088.(9 h à 17 h, heure normale du Pacifique,
   du lundi au vendredi) ou par courriel à: help@woodbridgebath.com

Instructions d'Installation
Receveur de Douche en

 Pierre d'Ardoise SMC

Merci d’avoir choisi un receveur de douche. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant l’installation. 
Ce guide présente les étapes de base pour installer un receveur de douche, adaptées à la plupart des 
configurations. Si votre installation nécessite des précisions non couvertes par ce manuel, contactez 
directement WOODBRIDGE pour obtenir des informations complémentaires adaptées à votre projet.

AVERTISSEMENT : Vérifiez le receveur de douche pour détecter tout éclat ou fissure et signalez tout 
dommage au magasin où vous l’avez acheté. Laissez le receveur de douche 
s’acclimater à la température ambiante avant l’installation.

19
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CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

 PIÈCE DESCRIPTION QUANTITÉ
A 1

B 1

Receveur de douche en surface solide

Couvercle de bonde en plastique

*Tolérance de mesure: ± 3 mm (1/8po) - sous réserve de modification sans préavis
*Vérification impérative: L'orifice de bonde dans le plancher ou la dalle doit avoir un diamètre suffisant (6po recommandé). Alignement 
parfait requis avec l'orifice du receveur

applicables à ce receveur de douche peuvent nécessiter des procédures non décrites dans ce manuel.
Il est impossible de prévoir toutes les configurations d'installation potentielles. Les différentes méthodes de pose 

DIM. NOMINALE Dim. A Dim. B Dim. C Dim. D Dim. E ARTICLE :
60po × 30po 60po
60po × 30po 60po 30po 51-3/4po  14-1/8po
60po × 32po 60po 32po 51-3/4po  15-1/8po
60po × 32po 60po 32po 51-3/4po  15-1/8po

  
  
  

VET-6030-L
VET-6030-R
VET-6032-L
VET-6032-R

30po 51-3/4po  14-1/8po8-1/4po
8-1/4po
8-1/4po
8-1/4po

60po × 34po 60po
60po × 34po 60po 34po 51-3/4po  16-1/8po
60po × 36po 60po 36po 51-3/4po  17-1/8po
60po × 36po 60po 36po 51-3/4po  17-1/8po

VET-6034-L
VET-6034-R
VET-6036-L
VET-6036-R

34po 51-3/4po  16-1/8po8-1/4po
8-1/4po
8-1/4po
8-1/4po

  
  
  

48po × 32po 48po
48po × 32po 48po 32po 39-3/4po  15-1/8po
48po × 36po 48po 36po 39-3/4po  17-1/8po
48po × 36po 48po 36po 39-3/4po  17-1/8po

VET-4832-L
VET-4832-R
VET-4836-L
VET-4836-R

32po 39-3/4po  15-1/8po8-1/4po
8-1/4po
8-1/4po
8-1/4po

  
  
  

60po × 34po 60po
60po × 36po 60po 36po 30po  17-1/8po
48po × 32po 48po 32po 24po  15-1/8po
48po × 36po 48po 36po 24po  17-1/8po

VET-6034-C
VET-6036-C
VET-4832-C
VET-4836-C

34po 30po  16-1/8po30po
60po × 32po 60poVET-6032-C 32po 30po  15-1/8po30po
60po × 30po 60poVET-6030-C 30po 30po  14-1/8po30po

30po
24po
24po

DIMENSIONS DE CONSTRUCTION - PLANCHER DE DOUCHE & OUVERTOIRE DE BONDE

ABAB

Bonde à gauche Bonde à droite

E

B

A

C D

Orifice central
A

B
C D

E

A

B
CD

E

20
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1. SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES DU PRODUIT

60po × 30po (Bonde à gauche)

 

60po × 30po (Bonde à droite)

60po (1524mm)

30
po

(7
62

m
m

)
14

-1
/8

po
(3

57
m

m
)

24
-3

/4
po

(6
28

m
m

)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po
(109mm)

8-1/4po(210mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/2po
(90mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)

60po (1524mm)
30

po
(7

62
m

m
)

14
-1

/8
po

(3
57

m
m

)

24
-3

/4
po

(6
28

m
m

)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po
(109mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/2po
(90mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)

8-1/4po(210mm)
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60po × 32po (Bonde à gauche)

60po × 32po (Bonde à droite)

60po (1524mm)

32
po

(8
13

m
m

)
15

-1
/8

po
(3

83
m

m
)

8-1/4po(210mm)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po
(109mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

26
-3

/4
po

(6
79

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(90mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)

60po (1524mm)

32
po

(8
13

m
m

)
15

-1
/8

po
(3

83
m

m
)

8-1/4po(210mm)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)
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4-1/4po
(109mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

26
-3

/4
po

(6
79

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(90mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)



www.woodbridgebath.com

34
po

(8
64

m
m

)
16

-1
/8

po
(4

09
m

m
)

8-1/4po(210mm)

60po × 34po (Bonde à gauche)

60po × 34po (Bonde à droite)

60po (1524mm)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po
(109mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

28
-3

/4
po

(7
31

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)

34
po

(8
64

m
m

)

16
-1

/8
po

(4
09

m
m

)

8-1/4po(210mm)

60po (1524mm)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po
(109mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

28
-3

/4
po

(7
31

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)
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60po × 36po (Bonde à gauche)

60po × 36po (Bonde à droite)

60po (1524mm)

36
po

(9
14

m
m

)
17

-1
/8

po
(4

35
m

m
)

8-1/4po(210mm)

30
-3

/4
po

(7
81

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/8po(80mm)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po
(109mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

60po (1524mm)

36
po

(9
14

m
m

)

17
-1

/8
po

(4
35

m
m

)

8-1/4po(210mm)

30
-3

/4
po

(7
81

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/8po(80mm)

1po(25mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

24

4-1/4po
(109mm)

1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)
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32
po

(8
13

m
m

)
15

-1
/8

po
(3

84
m

m
)

8-1/4po(210mm)

48po (1219mm)

48po × 32po (Bonde à gauche)

48po × 32po (Bonde à droite)

1po(25mm)
4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po(109mm) 1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

26
-3

/4
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80

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(88mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)
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po

(8
13

m
m

)
15

-1
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po
(3

84
m

m
)

8-1/4po(210mm)

48po (1219mm)

1po(25mm)
4-1/8po
(105mm)

25

4-1/4po(109mm)1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

26
-3

/4
po

(6
80

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(88mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)
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1po(25mm)
4-1/8po
(105mm)

4-1/4po(109mm) 1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

30
-3

/4
po

(7
81

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/8po(80mm)

48po × 36po (Bonde à gauche)

48po × 36po (Bonde à droite)

48po (1219mm)
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m
)
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-1

/8
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35

m
m

)

8-1/4po(210mm)

1po(25mm)
4-1/8po
(105mm)
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4-1/4po(109mm)1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)
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(7
81

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/8po(80mm)

48po (1219mm)
36

po
(9

14
m

m
)

17
-1

/8
po

(4
35

m
m

)

8-1/4po(210mm)
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4-1/8po
(105mm)

14-1/8po
(359mm)

60po × 30po (Bonde centrale)

60po × 32po (Bonde centrale)

60po (1524mm)
30

po
(7

62
m

m
)

30po(762mm)

24
-3

/4
po

(6
29

m
m

)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/2po
(89mm)

3-1/8po
(80mm)

1po(25mm)

1po(25mm)
3-5/8po
(92mm)

4-1/4po(109mm) 1-1/2po
(38mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

60po (1524mm)

32
po

(8
13

m
m

) 15-1/8po
(384mm)

30po(762mm)

2-5/8po
(67mm)

26
-3

/4
po

(6
80

m
m

)

1-1/2po
(38mm)4-1/4po(109mm)

3-1/4po(82mm)

27
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16-1/8po
(409mm)

60po × 34po (Bonde centrale)

60po × 36po (Bonde centrale)

60po (1524mm)
34

po
(8
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m

m
) 30po(762mm)

4-1/8po
(105mm)

1po(25mm) 4-1/4po(109mm) 1-1/2po
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m
m

)
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17-1/8po
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28
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m

)
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3-1/8po
(80mm)

48po × 32po (Bonde centrale)

48po × 36po (Bonde centrale)

32
po
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13

m
m

) 15-1/8po
(384mm)

48po (1219mm)

24po(610mm)

3-1/2po
(89mm)
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m
m
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4-1/4po(109mm) 1-1/2po
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m

)
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3-1/4po(82mm)
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(9
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m
m

) 17-1/8po
(435mm) 24po(610mm)
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2. OUTILS REQUIS

CrayonNiveau
(de préférence un niveau laser) Équerre

Clé à tuyaux Pince multiprise
Outils de menuiserie

 (nécessaires pour construire 
un cadre en bois)

Tournevis

Équipement de 
protection individuelle

3.NOTE SPÉCIALE SUR L'ADHÉSIF !!!

Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions suivantes avant d'acheter l'adhésif. Si un choix incorrect d'adhésif 
entraîne des dommages importants au panneau mural ou gêne le processus d'installation, nous ne pouvons 
être tenus responsables de tels incidents.

Adhésif recommandé :  Adhésif de construction haute performance (transparent ou blanc)

Nos produits sont principalement conçus pour être installés dans les zones de douche des salles de bain. Ils 
sont compatibles avec divers matériaux de surface de construction, notamment: Plaques de plâtre anti-moi-
sissures, Panneaux en ciment Hardiebacker, Contreplaqué, Carrelage de douche existant, Et autres matériaux 
similaires.

L'adhésif dont vous avez besoin doit être compatible avec la surface spécifique que vous souhaitez assembler 
à notre produit. Si vous n'êtes pas certain du type et de la marque d'adhésif requis, nous vous recommandons 
de consulter :Les fournisseurs locaux de matériaux de construction (comme Home Depot ou Lowe's),Votre 
entrepreneur ou Notre service après-vente à l'adresse help@woodbridgebath.com.

Veuillez noter que les réglementations du bâtiment varient selon l'État et la ville. Assurez-vous que nos 
produits sont conformes aux codes du bâtiment locaux avant l'achat et l'installation. Ceci est particulièrement 
important pour les bâtiments résidentiels et commerciaux. De plus, une inspection d'étanchéité par le service 
local d'inspection du bâtiment est requise avant l'installation de nos produits.

Silicone 100% 
transparent

Mortier 
ou coulis

30

Pistolet à joint

Mètre ruban

2 3 4 5 6 7

2
1

3
4

5
6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

GROUT
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4. Conseils de Préparation

5. Installation du receveur de douche

Remarque : Si le receveur de douche que vous avez acheté dispose d'un drainage latéral, placez l'orifice 
d'évacuation du receveur du même côté que le pommeau de douche pour accélérer la vitesse 
de drainage.

1. Pour une nouvelle construction, construisez une ossature en bois ou en acier pour l'enceinte de douche. 
Effectuez un montage à sec du plancher de douche pour vous assurer qu'un espace recommandé de 3/16po  
existe entre le plancher de douche, les montants des murs latéraux et les montants du mur arrière.

Préparation du Site d'Installation :

• Ouvrez le receveur de douche et inspectez le produit pour détecter d'éventuels dommages.

• Nettoyez et grattez soigneusement le sol de l'alvéole du receveur. Cette surface doit être exempte de tout 
débris pour assurer une adhérence optimale avec le mortier-colle.

• Mesurez les dimensions de l'alvéole pour vous assurer que le receveur et les panneaux s'adaptent 
correctement.

• Effectuez un essai de positionnement du receveur dans l'alvéole et vérifiez que l'emplacement de la bonde 
est correctement aligné avec le receveur. Pour une installation à trois parois, le receveur doit glisser 
facilement avec un espace d'environ 1/16po - 1/8po entre les montants et le receveur. Placez un niveau 
sur le receveur pour vérifier qu'il est parfaitement horizontal. Enfin, inclinez légèrement le receveur ou 
retirez-le de l'alvéole.
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2. Tous les receveurs de douche nécessitent l'achat d'une bonde ronde à tamis pour tuyau d'évacuation 
standard en plastique Schedule 40 de 2po(51mm). La Figure B montre l'assemblage typique de la bonde. 
Avant d'installer la bonde dans le receveur, retirez le tamis (Fig B). Celui-ci sera installé après la mise en 
position définitive du receveur. Coupez le tuyau d'évacuation à la hauteur appropriée pour que le corps de 
bonde s'adapte parfaitement au receveur. Appliquez un joint silicone 100% transparent entre le corps de 
bonde et le receveur.

3. Préparez un mortier de calage non rétractable (composé d'un mélange d'eau, de sable et de ciment Port-
land) et appliquez suffisamment de mortier pour supporter toute la surface inférieure du receveur.

Remarque :

Le béton est DÉCONSEILLÉ. Le receveur NE DOIT PAS être supporté par la bride de base.

a. La bonde n'est PAS incluse et doit être achetée séparément.

b. Avant d'utiliser le mastic silicone 100% transparent, assurez-vous que les surfaces du receveur et du corps 
de bonde sont propres, sèches et sans graisse. Utilisez un pistolet à joint ou un outil similaire pour appli-
quer uniformément le mastic silicone sur les surfaces en contact. Appuyez légèrement avec la main pour 
assurer une répartition uniforme du mastic silicone et une étanchéité parfaite.

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA BONDE

Joint d'étanchéité 
en caoutchouc

Mastic silicone

Joint torique en 
caoutchouc

Tamis

Corps de 
bonde

Receveur 
de douche

Joint fibreux

Écrou de serrage

MATÉRIAU DE CALAGE 
SUPPORTANT LE RECEVEUR 

DE DOUCHE
Mur à 

colombagesVUE DE PROFIL 
DROITE
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4. Une fois le mortier de calage coulé et avant sa prise, positionnez délicatement le receveur en faisant glisser 
l'assemblage de bonde sur le tuyau d'évacuation (Fig. C). Vérifiez que le receveur repose uniformément sur le 
sol et contrôlez son niveau parfait dans les deux sens, comme illustré à la Figure D.

Remarque : Laissez le mortier de calage durcir complètement avant de placer toute charge sur le fond du 
receveur de douche. Réinstallez le tamis et effectuez un test d'eau sur la bonde et la plomberie 
pour vérifier l'absence de fuites.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne jamais utiliser de produits nettoyants portant la mention "non adapté à l'acrylique". 
Lire attentivement toutes les étiquettes.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyage post-installation
• Éliminez tous les débris de construction. Les résidus de joint de carrelage peuvent être enlevés à l'aide 

d'un bâtonnet en bois ou d'un abaisse-langue. N'utilisez pas de brosses métalliques ni d'outils en métal 
sur la surface.

• Le nettoyage post-installation peut généralement être effectué avec de l'eau tiède et du liquide vaisselle. 
Pour les salissures tenaces ou les taches, utilisez du Spic and Span® en poudre mélangé à de l'eau.Span® 
en poudre mélangé à de l'eau.

• L'essence F (white spirit) peut être utilisée pour éliminer les excédents de colle et/ou de peinture à l'huile 
encore fraîche.

• L'eau trop chaude peut endommager la surface.

• Ne jamais utiliser de PRODUITS CHIMIQUES AGRESSIFS sur le receveur. Nettoyer après usage avec un 
détergent liquide ménager doux. Ne pas utiliser : Lestoil, Lysol Désinfectant (spray ou concentré), Lysol 
Nettoyant pour lavabo/baignoire/carrelage, Windex, Mr. Clean, Dow Nettoyant désinfectant salle de bain, 
ou tout produit en aérosol.

• Ne pas utiliser de brosses métalliques, couteaux ou objets tranchants pour éliminer taches, dépôts de 
goudron ou imperfections.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Niveau
Niveau
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• Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants ou poudres abrasifs, car ils terniront la surface. Si la surface brillante perd 
son éclat, les zones ternies ou les légères rayures peuvent être restaurées en frottant avec un composé de 
polissage blanc "type automobile" et en appliquant une "cire liquide".

• Ne pas cirer les zones où vous marchez ou vous tenez debout.

• Éviter tout contact entre la surface et : Le dissolvant pour vernis à ongles, L'acétone, Le liquide de 
nettoyage à sec, Le décapant à peinture ouTout autre solvant.

• Nettoyer immédiatement la surface environnante après avoir utilisé des déboucheurs de canalisation 
caustiques.

• Les cigarettes allumées endommageront la surface.

• En cas de dommage à l'équipement, les réparations peuvent être effectuées rapidement et facilement.

• Éviter tout contact entre la teinture capillaire et le panneau mural. En cas d'éclaboussure accidentelle, 
nettoyer le plus tôt possible pour minimiser les dommages potentiels. Sinon, le panneau mural pourrait se 
décolorer ou s'abîmer.
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Woodbridge garantit que les produits énumérés ci-dessous sont exempts de tout défaut de 
matériau et de fabrication, sous réserve des limitations énoncées dans la présente garantie limitée.

Pour bénéficier de la garantie et obtenir des pièces de rechange, veuillez envoyer un courrier électronique à help@woodbridgebath.com 
en joignant les information du reçu original. Woodbridge déterminera s'il convient de réparer ou de remplacer votre produit, de le 
rembourser ou de lui accorder un crédit.

RESPONSABILITÉS D'AUTRUI

CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ

Cette garantie limitée n'est pas transférable et ne s'applique qu'aux produits achetés et installés aux États-Unis et au Canada.

Baignoire, baignoire de massage à remous/à bulles d'air, baignoire à immersion froide, Tubes en bois: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts 
de matériaux et de fabrication.
Salle de sauna et tente de sauna: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

 Panneau mural de douche en surface solide, base de douche: garantie limitée de 10 ans contre les défauts de matériaux.
 Évier en acier inoxydable: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.
Armoire à pharmacie, miroir à DEL: 1 a contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.
Dessus de meuble-lavabo en granit, en marbre ou en quartz reconstitué: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.
Meuble-lavabo et dessus de meuble-lavabo: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication. 
Robinetterie: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.
Toilettes et bidet: 1 an de garantie contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.

Couvercle de drain et drain en PVC: garantie limitée de 1 a contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication.
Porte de douche: garantie à vie sur les composants en verre et garantie limitée à 1 a sur les autres éléments de quincaillerie.

Cette garantie limitée exclut toute utilisation industrielle, commerciale et professionnelle. Une preuve d'achat ou un reçu de vente de l'acheteur ou de la 
description de l'acheteur et des photos du numéro de modèle ou de la description du modèle défectueux doivent être fournis à Woodbridge Bath pour toute 
réclamation au titre de la garantie et Woodbridge Bath n'est PAS responsable des coûts de main-d'œuvre, d'enlèvement ou d'installation.

Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas aux produits ayant fait l'objet d'un accident, d'une négligence, d'une installation incorrecte, d'un abus ou d'une 
mauvaise utilisation du produit, ou de l'utilisation de nettoyants contenant des abrasifs, de l'alcool ou d'autres solvants organiques, qu'elle soit effectuée par un 
entrepreneur, une société de service ou vous-même.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages de surface causés par l'utilisation de produits chimiques qui percent ou dissolvent la finition de la surface ou les 
dommages causés par la chute accidentelle d'objets lourds ou tranchants. Un mauvais entretien et l'utilisation de nettoyants abrasifs annulent la garantie.

Pendant cette période de garantie limitée, si un dysfonctionnement se produit et qu'après inspection il est déterminé qu'un défaut est apparu lors d'une utilisation 
normale, Woodbridge procédera, à son choix, à l'une des options suivantes:

(1) réparer ou remplacer la ou les pièces ou le ou les produits défectueux au prix coûtant
(2) rembourser le prix d'achat initial du ou des produits (valable dans un délai de 30 jours à compter de la date d'achat)
(3) émettre un crédit à appliquer à l'achat d'un nouveau produit. Des frais d'expédition/de livraison peuvent s'appliquer et sont laissés à l'entière discrétion du client.

Sauf disposition expresse, il n'existe aucune garantie ou obligation, expresse ou implicite, orale ou statutaire. Aucun revendeur ou autre personne n'est habilité à 
donner des garanties ou à faire des déclarations concernant ses produits. En aucun cas, nous ne pourrons être tenus responsables de telles garanties ou 
représentations.

Certains États/provinces n'autorisent pas la limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite, ni l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou 
indirects, de sorte que ces limitations et exclusions peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, vous pouvez 
également avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un état/province à l'autre. 

L'inspection de l'appareil avant son installation incombe à l'installateur ou à l'entrepreneur en bâtiment qui agit au nom de l'utilisateur. Il doit s'assurer que 
l'appareil ne présente aucun défaut ou dommage. Des avis sont placés sur l'appareil et sur le carton d'expédition pour informer l'installateur de cette responsabil-
ité. En cas de problème, l'appareil ne doit pas être installé. Woodbridge n'est pas responsable des défaillances ou des dommages qui auraient pu être découverts, 
réparés ou évités par une inspection et des essais appropriés avant l'installation. Les dommages survenus pendant le transport relèvent de la responsabilité du 
transporteur.

L'installateur DOIT ouvrir la caisse et inspecter l'appareil pour vérifier qu'il n'est pas endommagé lors de la livraison. Si des dommages sont constatés, ils doivent 
être immédiatement signalés par écrit au vendeur et au transporteur, et une inspection doit être demandée. L'absence de réponse du transporteur doit être 
signalée au vendeur et au transporteur. Les réclamations concernant le fret doivent être déposées sans délai.

Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas la responsabilité pour les dommages consécutifs ou accessoires, qui sont tous expressément rejetés par la présente, ou 
l'extension au-delà de la durée de cette garantie limitée de toute garantie limitée implicite, y compris celles de la qualité marchande ou de l'adéquation à l'usage 
prévu.

Attention: 
Ne JAMAIS utiliser de nettoyants contenant des produits abrasifs, de l'ammoniaque, de l'eau de Javel, des acides, des cires, de l'alcool, des solvants ou d'autres 
produits non recommandés pour la finition Chrome, sous peine d'annulation de la garantie. 
Les produits Woodbridge ne doivent être installés que par un entrepreneur dûment assuré et agréé. L'installation par une personne autre qu'un entrepreneur 
agréé et pleinement assuré annulera la présente garantie limitée.

GARANTIE
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Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter.

California (Norwalk)Centre de distribution 
15600 Blackburn Ave, Norwalk, CA 90650

New Jersey (Somerset) Centre de distribution
635 Pierce St, Somerset, NJ 08873

Floride (Orlando) Centre de distribution 
13645 S Orange Ave, Orlando, FL 32824

Canada (Ontario)Centre de distribution 
615 Orwell Street, Unit B, Mississauga, ON LSA2W4, Canada

Téléphone du service à la clientèle: 562 -229 -0088.(9 h à 17 h, heure normale du Pacifique,
   du lundi au vendredi) ou par courriel à: help@woodbridgebath.com

IMPORTANT!
N'UTILISEZ PAS: Des nettoyants abrasifs tels que l'acide, l'ammoniaque, l'eau de Javel et autres solutions similaires. L'utilisation de 

telles solutions peut provoquer de la corrosion, un décollement de la finition et/ou un ternissement de la surface.

N'UTILISEZ PAS: Des éponges ou des tissus abrasifs. N'utilisez jamais d'objets tels que de l'acier, de la laine ou des brosses 
métalliques qui rayeraient de façon permanente la surface du produit.

Conservez ces instructions d'installation pour vous y référer 
ultérieurement!

Merci d'utiliser les produits WOODBRIDGE!


